

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, El Dorado county Ordinance Code Section 10.12.010 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish parking prohibited zones by resolution; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2014 the West Slope Traffic Advisory committee recommended the addition of parking prohibited zones;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution No. 252-81, which established parking prohibited zones pursuant to Section 10.12.010 El Dorado County Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

ADD:

(el) "No Parking 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. Oct 1 to Dec 1" along the both sides of Gatlin Road from the northerly intersection with Carson Road to the southerly intersection with Five Mile Road.

(em) "No Parking" on Pleasant Valley Road on the southerly shoulder from west of Carlson Way for a distance of 100 feet.

(en) "No Parking Any Time" along the entire length of Casa Largo Way on the south side of the roadway, milepost 0.00 to 0.03.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 20__, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors